Ambient Pressure Hybrid Silica Monoliths with
Hexamethyldisilazane: From Vitreous Hydrophilic Xerogels to
Superhydrophobic Aerogels
Maria de Fat́ima Juĺio and Laura M. Ilharco*
Centro de Química-Física Molecular and Institute of Nanoscience and Nanotechnology, Instituto Superior Tećnico, Universidade de
Lisboa, Avenida Rovisco Pais 1, 1049-001 Lisboa, Portugal
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Hybrid silica-based monoliths were synthesized at

under different conditions.
ACS Omega Article
DOI: 10.1021/acsomega.7b00893
ACS Omega 2017, 2, 5060−5070
5062
The informative region of the diffuse reflectance Fourier
transform (DRIFT) spectra is compared in Figure 4.
The spectra show characteristics of hybrid silica networks,
with the silica bands at ∼1078 (νasSi−O−Si), 955 (νSi−O(H)),
and 802 (νsSi−O−Si) cm−1, and the organic moiety is
identified by the bands characteristic of the methyl groups of
(Si)−(CH3)3 units: out-of-plane twisting modes (at 864/849
and 760 cm−1). These bands are better defined, and their
relative intensities increase as the HMDZ content increases.
For HMDZ/TEOS = 0.054, sample A0.054, the well-defined
shoulder at 1255 cm−1 is assigned to the methyl symmetric
deformation of trimethylsilyl groups.32 The band related to
silanol groups, νSi−O(H), clearly decreases as the content in
HMDZ increases, which suggests a higher co-condensation

(Lorentzian) versus the silanol band in this region. The LHB
values, summarized in Table 2, increase with the HMDZ
content but are very low, indicative of hydrophilic materials.
This property was confirmed by an attempt to measure the
water contact angles: on samples with lower HMDZ/TEOS
contents (Video S1, Supporting Information), the water
droplets were instantly adsorbed, and a measure at t = 10 s
was not possible.
For a certain HMDZ content, the aging solution determines
the structural characteristics: for samples Aa′, the primary sixfold
Figure 3. Photographs of ambient pressure hybrid monoliths Aa−Bb-
t∞ with a crystalline phase at the surface.
Table 1. Identification of the Samples According to the Synthesis Parameters Studied
hydrolysis (molar ratio) condensation (molar ratio) 2nd aging stage (molar ratios)
sample TEOS/H2O/2-PrOH/HCl TEOS/HMDZ TEOS/NH4OH TEOS/2-PrOH/H2O TEOS/HMDZ
A0.011 1:4:8.9:0.009 1:0.011 residual solution
A0.021 1:0.021
A0.054 1:0.054
A0.011′ 1:0.011 1:8.9:4
A0.021′ 1:0.021
A0.054′ 1:0.054
B0.021-t∞ 1:4:9:0.009 1:0.009 1:0.021
B0.054-t∞ 1:0.054
B0.107-t∞ 1:0.107
B0.214-t∞ 1:0.214
B0.428-t∞ 1:0.428
B0.857-t∞ 1:0.857
B0.214-t4 1:0.214
B0.214-t8
B0.214-t14
B0.214-t16
B0.214-t24
B0.214-t48
B0.214-t70
A0.0055−B0.0055-t∞ 1:4:8.9:0.009 1:0.0055 1:0.0055
A0.0105−B0.0105-t∞ 1:0.0105 1:0.0105
A0.027−B0.027-t∞ 1:0.027 1:0.027
A0.011−B0.107-t24 1:0.011 1:0.107
A0.054−B0.107-t24 1:0.054
ACS Omega Article
DOI: 10.1021/acsomega.7b00893